
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010828-2023 

Tender

Mental Health Rehabilitation Services (Preston and
Burnley)

Lancashire County Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-010828
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03bedf  
Published 14 April 2023, 3:18pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Lancashire County Council

Fishergate

Preston

PR18XJ

Contact

Procurement Care-Health

Email

caphprocurement@lancashire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1772538206

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010828-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010828-2023
mailto:caphprocurement@lancashire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

United Kingdom

Region code

UKD4 - Lancashire

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/business/tenders-and-procurement/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/fusion-supplier-portal/

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/fusion-supplier-portal/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/business/tenders-and-procurement/
https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/fusion-supplier-portal/
https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/fusion-supplier-portal/


Page 3 to 9

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Mental Health Rehabilitation Services (Preston and Burnley)

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Mental Health Rehabilitation Services is an intermediate short-term service of up to 2
years, for adults with needs in relation to their mental health. The focus of the Service will
be firmly on promoting rehabilitation and recovery in a supported housing setting. It will
provide specialist time-limited support, which will lead to individuals making choices,
taking control, progressing to independent living, social inclusion and wellbeing. The
Mental Health Rehabilitation Service is a cost-effective and 'least restrictive' way of
reducing hospital stays, avoiding admissions to mental health wards and reducing
residential and nursing placements. This will support people to live more independently in
the community to aid recovery and support community participation.

The service will be provided to people with care and support needs who:

• Meet the national eligibility threshold for care and support as set out in the Care and
Support (Eligibility Criteria) Regulations 2014 for the Care Act 2014; and where the health
and social care needs are best meet by mental health rehabilitation; and 

• Are deemed to be ordinarily resident within the administrative area of Lancashire County
Council.

For further information please read the Invitation to Tender document published via the
Council's e-tendering portal.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £13,900,000

II.1.6) Information about lots



Page 4 to 9

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

Maximum number of lots that may be awarded to one tenderer: 2 

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 1 - Preston

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD4 - Lancashire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Mental Health Rehabilitation Services is an intermediate short-term service of up to 2
years, for adults with needs in relation to their mental health. The focus of the Service will
be firmly on promoting rehabilitation and recovery in a supported housing setting. It will
provide specialist time-limited support, which will lead to individuals making choices,
taking control, progressing to independent living, social inclusion and wellbeing. The
Mental Health Rehabilitation Service is a cost-effective and 'least restrictive' way of
reducing hospital stays, avoiding admissions to mental health wards and reducing
residential and nursing placements. This will support people to live more independently in
the community to aid recovery and support community participation.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months



Page 5 to 9

60

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

An initial period of 3 years with an option to extend the contract beyond the initial term for 

any period(s) up to a maximum of a further 5 years.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The contract is subject to contract extensions as stated within the tender documents. This
is

at the Authority's discretion.

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 2 - Burnley

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 6 to 9

UKD4 - Lancashire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Mental Health Rehabilitation Services is an intermediate short-term service of up to 2
years, for adults with needs in relation to their mental health. The focus of the Service will
be firmly on promoting rehabilitation and recovery in a supported housing setting. It will
provide specialist time-limited support, which will lead to individuals making choices,
taking control, progressing to independent living, social inclusion and wellbeing. The
Mental Health Rehabilitation Service is a cost-effective and 'least restrictive' way of
reducing hospital stays, avoiding admissions to mental health wards and reducing
residential and nursing placements. This will support people to live more independently in
the community to aid recovery and support community participation.

The service will be provided to people with care and support needs who:

• Meet the national eligibility threshold for care and support as set out in the Care and
Support (Eligibility Criteria) Regulations 2014 for the Care Act 2014; and where the health
and social care needs are best meet by mental health rehabilitation; and 

• Are deemed to be ordinarily resident within the administrative area of Lancashire County
Council.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months

60

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

An initial period of 3 years with an option to extend the contract beyond the initial term for 

any period(s) up to a maximum of a further 5 years.

II.2.10) Information about variants



Page 7 to 9

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The contract is subject to contract extensions as stated within the tender documents. This
is at the Authority's discretion.



Page 8 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

16 May 2023

Local time

10:00am

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

16 May 2023

Local time

2:00pm



Page 9 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Courts of Justice - The High Court

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.find-court-tribunal.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.find-court-tribunal.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-08-08T11:23:49+0100
	TCPDF




